Ceylon Hospitals PLC, Durdans Medical and Surgical Hospital (Pvt) Ltd and Durdans Heart Center (Pvt) Ltd as at 31st March 2019.  The
Liability is not externally funded. The Actuarial valuation is performed annually.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Our Business
Our Leadership
Performance and Capital Management
Governance
Financial Reports

Excellence in Healthcare...for everyone. 147

22.3 Actuarial Assumptions
	 The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date.

 Group Company
2019 2018 2019 2018

Discount Rate 11% 10.5% 11% 10.5%

Salary Increase Rate 8% 8% 8% 8%

Staff Turnover Rate - Upto 49 Years 20%-27% 20%-24% 27% 24%

Disability Rate 10% 10% 10% 10%

Retirement Age 55years 55years 55years 55years

22.4	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes at the reporting date in the key assumptions

employed with all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

	 The sensitivity of the statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment rate on
the employment benefit obligation for the year.

 Group Company
 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Discount Rate (1% movement)  (5,295,404)  5,683,861  (4,556,110)  4,893,595

Salary Increments (1% movement)  6,828,074 (6,539,752)  5,914,416  (5,671,397)

23	 DEFERRED TAXATION
23.1	 Deferred Tax Provision

 Group Company
As at 31st March,  2019

 Rs.
2018

 Rs.
2019

 Rs.
2018

 Rs.

Balance at the beginning of the Year  701,191,908  200,535,263  513,601,220  56,964,854

Provision for the Year  34,740,356  500,656,645  36,678,993  456,636,367

Balance at the end of the Year  735,932,264  701,191,908  550,280,213  513,601,221

Deferred Tax Provision as at the end of Year is made up as follows;

Deferred Tax Provision from:

Temporary Difference of Property, Plant and Equipment  345,354,694  290,410,327  215,865,513  160,556,916

Temporary Difference of Retirement Benefit Obligation  (68,910,532)  (48,706,522)  (62,777,427)  (44,147,822)

Temporary Difference of Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment  459,488,102  459,488,103  397,192,127  397,192,127

 735,932,264  701,191,908  550,280,213  513,601,221

Durdans Hospital  | Annual Report 2018/19148

23	 DEFERRED TAX PROVISION CONTD.
23.2	 Movement in Tax Effect of Temporary Differences - Group

Balance at the
Beginning of the Year

Recognised in
Profit or Loss

Recognised in Other
Comprehensive Income

Balance at the
End of the Year

Deferred Tax Assets
Defined Benefit Obligations  (48,867,898)  (12,333,459)  (8,087,802)  (69,289,160)

 (48,867,898)  (12,333,459)  (8,087,802)  (69,289,160)

Deferred Tax Liability
Property, Plant and Equipment  299,682,755  46,050,568  -   345,733,323

Revaluation Gain on Land and Building  459,488,102  -   -   459,488,102

 759,170,857 46,050,568  -   805,221,425

Net Deferred Tax Liability  710,302,959 33,717,109  (8,087,802)  735,932,264

23.3	 Movement in Tax Effect of Temporary Differences - Company

Balance at the
Beginning of the Year

Recognised in
Profit or Loss

Recognised in Other
Comprehensive Income

Balance at the
End of the Year

Deferred Tax Assets
Defined Benefit Obligations  (44,147,822)  (11,835,699)  (6,722,245)  (62,705,766)

 (44,147,822)  (11,835,699)  (6,722,245)  (62,705,766)

Deferred Tax Liability
Property, Plant and Equipment  160,556,915  55,236,938  -   215,793,853

Revaluation Gain on Land and Building  397,192,126  -   -   397,192,126

 557,749,042 55,236,938  -   612,985,979

Net Deferred Tax Liability  513,601,221  43,401,238  (6,722,245)  550,280,213

24	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Group Company
As at 31st March,  2019

 Rs.
2018

 Rs.
2019

 Rs.
2018

 Rs.

Trade Creditors  282,832,723  234,377,850  145,843,450  122,635,600

Accrued Expenses and Sundry Payables  267,808,570  254,739,211  155,438,685  151,808,282

 550,641,293  489,117,061  301,282,135  274,443,882

Notes to the Financial Statements

Our Business
Our Leadership
Performance and Capital Management
Governance
Financial Reports

Excellence in Healthcare...for everyone. 149

25	 TAXATION PAYABLE

 Group Company
As at 31st March,  2019

 Rs.
2018

 Rs.
2019

 Rs.
2018

 Rs.

Balance at the beginning of the Year  (17,417,650)  32,446,428  (13,794,764)  (8,346,565)

Provision for the Year  114,086,375  89,250,715  33,574,487  13,748,573

Payments during the Year  (93,217,230)  (113,465,359)  -   (1,493,809)

Tax credits for

  - ESC Paid  (22,248,514)  (19,317,228)  (16,145,428)  (16,486,890)

  - WHT Deducted  (1,975,386)  (6,332,204)  (528,622)  (1,216,072)

Balance at the end of the Year  (20,772,401)  (17,417,650)  3,105,671  (13,794,764)

26	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
	 The Company entered into a construction contract with Tudawe Brothers (Pvt) Ltd for a total value of Rs. 1,144,950,469 (excluding VAT)

in respect of the Durdans 2022 remodelling and reconstruction project.

	 Payments are done to the contractor on a progressive basis based on a certificate of work done collectively issued by the designated
Chartered Architect and Chief Quantity Surveyor to the project.

27	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
	 There were no contingent liabilities as at 31st March 2019 that requires adjustment to or disclosure in the Financial Statements.

28	 EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

[…]

affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, Other Financial Assets measure at fair value in Profit or Loss or Other
Comprehensive Income and derivative financial instruments.

33.5.1	 Foreign Exchange Risk
	 The Group being provider of healthcare services to international patients exposed to foreign exchange risk, which primarily to United

State Dollar. However, having a lower value of outstanding debtor balances impacts the financials minimally.

33.5.2	 Interest Rate Risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fluctuation of fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument which will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with
floating interest rates such as AWDR, AWPLR.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings, after the impact of interest rate changes. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows.

Increase/ Decrease
in Basis Points

Effect on Profit
before Tax

Rs.

2019
Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings + 100 bp  (13,590,799)

 - 100 bp  13,590,799

2018
Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings + 100 bp  (11,933,024)

 - 100 bp  11,933,024

33.5.3	 Price Risk
	 The group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the balance sheet

either as at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) or at fair value through profit or loss.

	 The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports
on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Group’s Board of Directors reviews
and approves all equity investment decisions.

	 The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of these two indexes on the group’s equity and post tax profit for the